AZUSA UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT RESOLUTION #23-24:31

Resolution to Decrease the Number of Certificated Employees Due to a Reduction or Elimination of Particular Kinds of Services

WHEREAS, Azusa Unified School District ("District") adopted Resolution #23-24:31 on March 12, 2024, authorizing and directing the Superintendent, or designee, to initiate and pursue procedures necessary to reduce or discontinue the equivalent of 0.71 full-time certificated employees of the District pursuant to Education Code sections 44949 and 44955 because of a reduction or discontinuance of particular kinds of services;

WHEREAS, on or before March 15, 2024, the District properly served notice on the employee(s) listed on "Attachment 1" that the District will reduce or discontinue their services for the 2024-2025 school year:

WHEREAS, the employee(s) listed on "Attachment 1" did not request a hearing or withdrew their request for a hearing and, therefore, sufficient cause exists for not reemploying those employee(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Education of the Azusa Unified School District as follows:

- A. That the Superintendent of the Azusa Unified School District, or designee, is authorized and directed to notify those certificated employees listed on "Attachment 1," prior to May 15, 2024, that pursuant to Education Code sections 44949 and 44955, their services will not be required by this District for the ensuing 2024-2025 school year. Said Notice shall be given by serving upon the certificated employees a true copy of this Resolution.
- B. That the Superintendent, or designee, is authorized and directed to take any other action necessary to effectuate the intent of this resolution and finalize layoffs.

PASSED AND ADOPTED at a regular meeting by the Board of Education of the Azusa Unified School District on May 7, 2024, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	of Education, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, duly passed and adopted by said Board of Education at a f Education meeting held on said date.
	Sandra Benavides,
	Clerk, Board of Education

at a

Attachment 1 to Resolution #23-24:31

LIST OF PERSON(S) WHOSE SERVICES WILL BE REDUCED OR DISCONTINUED FOR THE 2024-2025 SCHOOL YEAR

20242531